Form 9-334 C (May 1963)	DEPARTME	N. M. C. C. IITED STATES NT OF THE II LOGICAL SURVE		(Other instruct) reverse side	2)	Form appro Budget Burg 30 - 0/5 - 5 5. LEASE DESIGNATIO NM 7794 6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTT	au No. 42-R1425. 2274/ N AND SERIAL NO.
1a. TYPE OF WORK         DI         b. TYPE OF WELL	RILL 🛛	DEEPEN	- <b>R</b> E	PLEIGEBA (V	ED	7. UNIT AGBEEMENT Gardner Dr	aw Unit
WELL 2. NAME OF OPERATOR	well X other	$\checkmark$			78	E. FARM OR LEASE N Gardner Dr 9. Well NO.	
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR One Marienfel 4. LOCATION OF WELL ( At surface	d Place - Sui	te 290 - Midla and in accordance with	h any State requir	<b>D. C. C.</b> <b>RTE</b> 970 <b>P</b> <sup></sup> ements.*)		8 10. FIELD, AND POOL, W: 1 heat 11. BEC., T., B., M., OI AND SUBVEY OR	Eliciu BLK.
14. DISTANCE IN MILES	06' FEL, Sect: AND DIRECTION FROM	EAREST TOWN OR POST			1	Sec. 19, T-19 12. county or paris Eddy	
15. DISTANCE FROM PRO LOCATION TO NEARE PROPERTY OF LEASE (Also to nearest di	ST LINE, FT. lg. unit line, if any)	1797'	16. NO. OF ACRES	2,452.51	17. NO. OF TO TH	ACRES ASSIGNED IS WELL 320	New Mexico
TO NEAREST WELL, OR APPLIED FOR, ON T	NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 2683' 7,400'			_	ARY OR CABLE TOOLS Rotary 22. Approx. Date work will start*		
21. ELEVATIONS (Show W	hether DF, RT, GR, etc.	)				November	
23.		PROPOSED CASIN	G AND CEMENT	ING PROGRAM	ſ		

SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOOT	SETTING DEPTH	QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17 1/2"	13 3/8"	48#	350'	500 Sacks
12 1/4"	8 5/8"	24#	1800'	1200 Sacks
7 7/8"	4 1/2"	11.6#	7400'	500 Sacks

Propose to drill a Morrow well using rotary tools to approximately 7,400'. Cement will be circulated on the 13 3/8" and 8 5/8" casing strings. Plan to test significant shows and evaluate with adequate logging program. Completion or abandonment will be performed in accordance with prudent practices and regulatory body requirements. A 

zone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any. ~

BIGNED Bob Schmucker	TITLEAgent	DATE 10-17-78
(This space for Federal or State office use)		1 18
PERMIT NO	AFFROVAL DATE	678
APPROVED BY	TITLE	DATE

## NMOCC COPY



United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY P. O. Drawer U Artesia, New Mexico 88210

NOV 1 6 1978

Pheonix Resources Company One Marienfeld Place Suite 290 Midland, Texas 79701 PHEONIX RESOURCES COMPANY Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 8 1797 FSL 2106 FEL Sec. 19, T19S, R21E Eddy County Lease No. NM-7794 Above Data Required on Well Sign

Gentlemen:

Your APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL the above-described well to a depth of 7,400 feet to test the Morrow is hereby approved subject to compliance with the OIL AND GAS OPERATING REGULATIONS (30 CFR 221) and the following conditions:

- 1. Drilling operations authorized are subject to compliance with the attached General Requirements for Oil and Gas Operations on Federal Leases, dated July 1, 1978.
- 2. Prior to commencing construction of road, pad, or other associated developments, operator will provide the dirt contractor with a copy of the Surface Use Plan and these Conditions of Approval including the attached General Requirements.
- 3. Submit a Daily Report of Operations from spud date until the well is completed and the Well Completion Report (form 9-330) is filed. The report should be not less than 8" x 5" in size and each page should identify the well.
- 4. All permanent above-ground structures and equipment shall be painted in accordance with the attached Painting Guidelines. The color used should simulate sandstone brown (Federal Standard Color #595A, color 20318 or 30318).
- 5. Before drilling below the 8-5/8" casing, the blowout preventer assembly will consist of a minimum of one annular type and two ram type preventers.
- 6. A kelly cock will be installed and maintained in operable condition.
- 7. After setting the 8-5/8" casing string and before drilling into the Wolfcamp formation, the blowout preventers and related control equipment shall be pressure tested to rated working pressures by an independent service company. Any equipment failing to test satisfactorily shall be repaired or replaced. This office should be notified in sufficient time for a representative to witness the tests and shall be furnished a copy of the pressure test report.

- 8. Mud system monitoring equipment, with derrick floor indicators and visual and audio alarms, shall be installed and operating before drilling into the Wolfcamp formation and used until production casing is run and cemented. Monitoring equipment shall consist of the following:
  - (1) A recording pit level indicator to determine pit volume gains and losses.
  - (2) A mud volume measuring device for accurately determining mud volume necessary to fill the hole on trips.
  - (3) A flow sensor on the flow-line to warn of any abnormal mud returns from the well.
- 9. Nofify the Survey in sufficient time to witness the cementing of the 13-3/8" and 8-5/8" casing.
- 10. Cement behind the 13-3/8" and 8-5/8" casing must be circulated.

Sincerely yours,

(Orig. Sgd.) ALBERT R. STALL

Albert R. Stall Acting District Engineer

## MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMIS A WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

4445.0     h       1. Outline the acreage     1       2. If more than one leas interest and royalty).     1       3. If more than one leas dated by communitiza     1       If answer is "no," lias this form if necessary	Town South cing Formation Morrow dedicated to ase is dedicated to	19 South ins and h to the subject well cated to the well, ent ownership is de ation, force-pooling r is "yes;' type of a rs and tract descrip	Range 21 East 2106 Wildcat Wildcat by colored pencil outline each and id dicated to the well g. etc? consolidation ptions which have	dentify the ownershi I, have the interests Case #6129 actually been conso	p thereof (both as to workin of all owners been consol lidated. (Decoverse side o
111       1797       feet from it         11797       feet from it         4445.0       Product         4445.0       Product         1. Outline the acreage       Product         2. If more than one least interest and royalty).       If more than one least dated by communitiza         Image: Yes       No         If answer is "no," list this form if necessary         No allowable will be a forced-pooling, or othe sion.	<b>South</b> cing Formation <u>Morrow</u> dedicated to ase is dedic to of different tion, unitized If answer st the owner (.)	ins and r to the subject well cated to the well, ent ownership is de ation, force-pooling r is "yes," type of rs and tract descrip	2106 <u>Wildcat</u> Wildcat I by colored pencil outline each and ic dicated to the well g. etc? consolidation ptions which have	tor hachure marks o dentify the ownershi l, have the interests Case #6129	Dedicated Acreage: 320 324,50 Acre n the plat below. p thereof (both as to workin of all owners been consol lidated. (Dataserse side of
1797       feet from the form the form of the form of the form of the form of the formed by communitized in the form of th	<b>South</b> cing Formation <u>Morrow</u> dedicated to ase is dedic to of different tion, unitized If answer st the owner (.)	to the subject well cated to the well, ent ownership is de sation, force-pooling r is "yes," type of a rs and tract descrip	<u>Wildcat</u> <u>Wildcat</u> l by colored pencil outline each and id dicated to the well g. etc? consolidation ptions which have	or hachure marks o dentify the ownershi I, have the interests Case #6129 actually been conso	Dedicated Acreage: 320 324,50 Acre n the plat below. p thereof (both as to workin of all owners been consol lidated. (Dataserse side of
4445.0       h         1. Outline the acreage         2. If more than one leas interest and royalty).         3. If more than one leas dated by communitiza         □ Yes       No         If answer is "no," list this form if necessary No allowable will be a forced-pooling, or othe sion.	Morrow dedicated to nee is dedic to of differention, unitized If answer	to the subject well cated to the well, ent ownership is de sation, force-pooling r is "yes," type of a rs and tract descrip	<u>Wildcat</u> I by colored pencil outline each and id dicated to the well g. etc? consolidation ptions which have	dentify the ownershi I, have the interests Case #6129 actually been conso	Dedicated Acreage: 320 324,50 Acre n the plat below. p thereof (both as to workin of all owners been consol lidated. (Dataserse side of
<ul> <li>2. If more than one leas interest and royalty).</li> <li>3. If more than one leas dated by communitiza <ul> <li>Yes</li> <li>No</li> </ul> </li> <li>If answer is "no," lias this form if necessary No allowable will be a forced-pooling, or othe sion.</li> </ul>	nse is dedic te of differe tion, unitize If answer st the owner	cated to the well, ent ownership is de ation, force-pooling r is "yes," type of rs and tract descrip	outline each and id dicated to the well g. etc? consolidation ptions which have	dentify the ownershi I, have the interests Case #6129 actually been conso	n the plat below. p thereof (both as to workin of all owners been consol lidated. (Decoverse side o
3. If more than one leas dated by communitiza Yes No If answer is "no," lis this form if necessary No allowable will be a forced-pooling, or othe sion.	e of differe tion, unitize If answer st the owner	ation, force-pooling r is "yes," type of rs and tract descrip	g. etc? consolidation ptions which have	Case #6129 actually been conso	lidated. (Da Gyerse side o
forced-pooling, or othe sion.	erwise) or un	the well until all t atil a non-standard	unit, eliminating su	uch interests, have	opmunitizetion, unitation setupproved Gyphe Commis
4/2 1/5 D H/2 1/5 D NOT ENGINEER &			,		CERVINCKIN
4/2 . 15 BUT ENGINEER &				tainea	by cerfify that the information cor I herein is true and complete to th If my knowledge and belief.
4/2 , 15 BUT ENGINEER &				Name	Schmucker
42,15 Q				Position Agen Compan	ty
42.15 DI			s t t	Phoe Date 10-1	nix Resources Compan 9-78
			2106*	shown notes under is tru	by certify that the well location on this plat was plotted from field of ectual surveys made by me o my supervision, and that the sam e and correct to the best of my udge and belief.
42,35 9				Register	veyed ber 11,1978 ed Professional Engineer and Surveyor
		the second s	and the second	and the second s	te No. John W. West 6

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section

Application For Drilling Phoenix Resources Company Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 8 Eddy County, New Mexico

In conjunction with permitting the subject well for drilling in Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 21 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, Phoenix Resources Company submits the following points of pertinent information in accordance with U.S.G.S. letter dated July 1, 1976.

- 1. The geologic surface formation is San Andres.
- 2. The estimated tops of geologic markers are as follows:

Glorieta	1,791'
Clearfork	2,250'
Tubb	2,780'
Wolfcamp	4,410'
Cisco	6,000'
Canyon	6,430'
Strawn	6,725'
Morrow	7,250'

3. The depth at which water, oil or gas is expected to be encountered is:

7,250'

4. Casing Program:

13 3/8", 48#, H-40 New Casing run to 350', cemented with 500 sacks. 8 5/8", 24#, K-55 New Casing run to 1,800', cemented with 1,200 sacks. 4 1/2", 11.60#, K-55 New Casing run to 7,400', cemented with 500 sacks.

5. Blowout Preventers:

Ram type Series 900 with double hydraulic rams. This is a Schaeffer blowout preventer (working pressure 3,000#, test pressure 6,000#). The fill, kill and choke lines are indicated on the BOP specification sheet.

6. Circulating Medium:

Steel and earthen pits will be used to hold mud and cuttings and the drilling fluid as follows:

Air and mist drill as far as possible, probably to 6,500', mud up with KCL brine water, weight 9.8#-10.1# per gallon, Viscosity 34-38, Water Loss 10cc or less.

Application For Drilling Phoenix Resources Company - Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 8 Page 2.

- 7. The rig will be equipped with safety devices such as kelly cock, drill pipe float, full opening stabbing valve, inside drill pipe BOP, etc. Operational tests will be run weekly and results noted on tour sheets.
- 8. One Density Laterolog and one Density Neutron Log will be run at total depth.
- 9. No abnormal pressures or temperatures or potential hazards are expected to be encountered.
- 10. Anticipated starting date is November 15, 1978, with completion of operations expected to be on or about December 15, 1978.

10-17-78 FBA JWM

OCT 2 1078 U.S. GEOLUGIC ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO Multipoint Surface Use and Operations Plan

Phoenix Resources Company

Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 8

1980' FSL, 1980' FEL, Section 19, T-19-S, R-21-

Eddy County, New Mexico

New Mexico Lease 7794

This plan is submitted with the Application for Permit to Drill the above described well. The puspose of this plan is to describe the location of the proposed well, the proposed construction activities and operations plan, the magnitude of necessary surface disturbances involved, and the procedures to be followed in rehabilitating the surface after completion of the operation so that a complete appraisal can be made of the environmental effects associated with the operation.

- 1. Existing Roads:
  - Existing roads in the vicinity of planned well are shown on the attached Α. Exhibit "A". The well is located approximately 12 miles Southwest of Hope, New Mexico. To reach the location, go South of Hope 6 miles to a "Y" in the road, take the right fork. Continue on where pavement ends until you reach the next "Y" in the road. Take the right fork to the proposed location. This route is marked with BLUE on Exhibit "A".
  - B. An existing road runs within 2000' of the proposed well. Some grading will be required on this road.
- Planned Access Roads: 2.
  - Since an existing road is close by, it will be utilized with a new Α. road being built as indicated in RED in Exhibit "A" approximately 2000' long.

No new gates or cattleguards are required.

Location of Existing Wells: 3.

A. Existing wells within a one-mile radius are shown on Exhibit "B".

- Location of Existing and/or Proposed Facilities: 4.
  - There is no production equipment on this lease at present. If Α. production is established, a tank battery will be built on the drilling pad and no additional surface disturbance will occur.

Multipoint Surface Use and Operations Plan Phoenix Resources Company - Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 8 Page 2

- 5. Location and type of Water Supply:
  - A. Water will be purchased and trucked to the wellsite over existing roads shown on Exhibit "A".
- 6 Source of Construction Materials:
  - A. A bulldozer is used to level existing soil. No caliche is used. Area is rocky enough for sturdy foundation for drilling rig.
- 7. Methods of Handling Waste Disposal:
  - A. Drill cuttings will be disposed of in the drilling pits.
  - B. Drilling fluids will be allowed to evaporate in the drilling pits until pits are dry.
  - C. Water produced during tests will be disposed of in the drilling pits. Oil produced during tests will be stored in the test tanks until sold.
  - D. Sewage will be collected in a pit at least 6' deep below an outside latrine. Suitable chemical will be added to aid decomposition of the waste material and then back filled following completion of the well.
  - E. Trash, waste paper, garbage and junk will be buried in a separate trash pit and covered with a minimum of 24 inches of dirt. All waste material will be contained to prevent scattering by the wind. Location of trash pit is shown on Exhibit "C".
  - F. All trash and debris will be buried or removed from the wellsite within 30 days after finishing drilling and/or completion operations.
- 8. Ancillary Facilities:
  - A. None required.
- 9. Wellsite Layout:
  - A. Exhibit "C" shows the relative location and dimension of the well pad, mud pits, reserve pit, trash pit, and location of major rig components.
  - B. The West side of the location will have to be cut and the dirt moved to the East side in order to level the location site.

Multipoint Surface Use and Operations Plan Phoenix Resources Company - Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 8 Page 3

- 9. Wellsite Layout: (Cont'd)
  - C. The reserve pit will be plastic lined.
  - D. The pad and pit area has been staked and flagged.

10. Plans for restoration of the surface:

- A. After completion of drilling and/or completion operations all equipment and other material not needed for operations will be removed. Pits will be filled and location cleaned of all trash and junk to leave wellsite in an aesthetically pleasing condition as possible.
- B. Any unguarded pits containing fluids will be fenced until they are filled.
- C. After abandonment of the well, surface restoration will be in accordance with the agreement with the surface owner. Pits will be filled and location will be cleaned. Rehabilitation should be accomplished within 90 days after abandonment.
- 11. Other Information:
  - A. Topography:

Land surface is rolling and hilly. From an elevation of 4500' at the wellsite, the land surface slopes toward the East.

B. Soil:

Soil is dirt and very rocky.

C. Flora and Fauna:

The vegetative cover is generally sparse and consist of shinnery oak, yucca and perenial native range grasses. Wildlife in the area is that typical of semi-arid desert land and includes coyotes, rabbits, rodents, reptiles, dove and quail.

D. Ponds and Streams:

There are no rivers, streams, lakes or ponds in the area.

E. Residences and Other Structures:

The nearest occupied dwellings are ranch houses occupied by Mr. Frank Runyon 1 mile East and Mr. Tulk 2 miles West of the proposed location.

Multipoint Surface Use and Operations Plan Phoenix Resources Company - Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 8 Page 4

11. Other Information: (Cont'd)

F. Archeological, Historical & Cultural Sites:

None observed in the area.

G. Land Use:

Grazing and hunting in season.

H. Surface Ownership:

Well is on leased land.

12. Operators Representative:

The field representative responsible for assuring compliance with the approved surface use and operations plan are as follows:

John W. Mulloy One Marienfeld Place - Suite 290 Midland, Texas 79701 Office Phone: 915/684-7877 Home Phone: 915/682-9642

Bud Yancy One Marienfeld Place - Suite 290 Midland, Texas 79701 Office Phone: 915/684-7877 Home Phone: 915/523-4843

13. Certification:

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the proposed drillsite and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by Phoenix Resources Company and its contractors and subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved.

10-19-78

Amucker Bob Schmucker

Agent Phoenix Resources Company

Date



ſ	вл	4 9 71 L-70 1 4 2 1	30	2 - 1 - 78 4 2 8 9	12 + 1 + 80 1.6628 12 676 L	.7 + 1 + BC ⇒7676	ેટ5 1al Šun mai A.A.(∙S
	11. 11.	y 31 Stot	32	33	34	35	36
	<b>k</b> .d	*					
		1 U.S	State	U S	U.S.	US.	51ate 2012 - 1222 11 3122 - 1222
	57 N	Cities Service	5) ete 2 (11) 21 (11) 21 (11) 21 (11) 21 2 (11)	1413 AMALAN 2140.87 246.71 7	148,76 A 148,70 3140,48 2140,148 1	Cities Serv.	
	Ti_n	st	L.L. Lamon . Ter. OLE		R.J. Smolenski S. 1 - 87 2384	⊥ ⊥ ⊥ 2 - 17-80 L•4221 32	
		r 6	LE 461 617 63.748	5 · 1 · 87 2994 4	238ia 3	2	79815
Ă	7111	h C	Cities Service 6 - 1 - 80				
	<b>اد ت</b>	7	11787 Kerr McGee				
j		Ш.\$.	U.S. (755)	Ш.5.	21	State	20
	<u>un</u>	Cities Service 6 - 1 - 80	Cities Service	B.J. Brodshow (R.J.Smoenski	R.J. Smolenski	R. J. Smolenski Depco 5 - 1 - 17 - 4 - 1 - 17	Depco 🞯
	2119	. H7 <b>67</b>	11767 (State	6 1 80 5 1 87 11786 29814	5 I 87 29814	5 - 1 87 4 - 1 - 87 2584 29915	4 1 87 "Dim Brown Dr 8 29815 - Auryon Roh." T 1584 Cris III 18
		rt 7	i Serv. 11.6-31781 ₿ *2599	i	ю		12
	76.83	5 Y					
	21.35	z					
		u s.	U.S.	U.S.	U. S.	<u>U.</u> ş	u.s.
ſ	का,म्ब	King Resources	King Resources	Cities Service	Natural Resources 3- 1- 78	King Res. 3 - 1 - 10 Depco 4576 4 - 1 - 17	Depco
	71.29	7794	7794	L-1512 202	4576	4576 4	4 - 1 - 87 29813
h		- 18	17	16	15	14	13
	7.45	J 10					
	71.40	× E	XISTING WELL	[Kerr-]			F.R.R  Schn  1254
Ţ		<i>u.s.</i>	us.	I McGee (783) B-1-82 LG463State 19		u <b>s</b> .	<u> </u>
3	<i>аі,</i> 13 К		Procenii Res Ca Kerr McGee King Corp ner drom Ol 8 1 - 82 Unif Ol 862 Res. LG 462 II-173	K.G. Cone 1 - 1 - 88	Natural Resources 3-1-78	King Res. KG Cone 3 · 1 · 70 1 · 1 · 80 4576 32159	K G Cone 1 - 1 - 10 32159
Ĭ	L 7:97	6 4 63 7 45 U 1 7 5	King Resources	32159	4576		
Ц	5	ete la	10 - 1 - 78 77 94 20	21	 	23	24
ſ	43.15	King Resources	20				
L	<b>4</b> 21	* "7798 P	ROPOSED WELL		1 - F - 80 L		
h		. <i>U.S</i> .	Ų.S.	U. <b>S</b> .	U.S.	U.S.	
	עת	Hing Resources	King Res. 10 - 1 - 78	Natural King Resources   Resources	B.J. Brad-Joe Lyon, Jr. Shaw 9 1 94	8.J. Bradshow ReedGimore 6-1-80 21142	K.G.Cone 1 · 1
	ຊ <i>ເ</i> ]າເ‴	7794	7795	12 - 1 - 70 10 + 1 - 78 10764 7795	6-1-80 28143 11786	11756	32159
		4 30	29	28	27	26	25
	⊒r∎) Greg	t Westin King 1					
	7- <b>7</b> -7	14 376 11-1-79	-				j M., Horve
L L		Carrie Auvenstine	U.S.	<u>U.S.</u>	U.S.	<u>U.S.</u>	U.S. 112-11-
	2572	F King Res. 11 - 1 - 79 10548	Citics Service	Natural Resources 10 - 1 - 78	Cities CitiesServ. Service 9 - 1 - 86 9-1-86 28143 28143	Reed Gilmore 9 - 1 - 86 20142	Cities Sarv. 7- 21- 80 1-4673
L	<b>D</b> 14	7 1x.60	L-1608 135	7795	King Res.	4	5 U
ſ		ا <sup>رد</sup> عام - عال - مار	<sup>56</sup> 59 	33	34	35	36
	2J1-	King Resources			Cities Service 9 - 1 - 66 20143		
	11 M	1€-1-79 21 - 10569	C 1 Sera 2-15-12 2-034	King Res. 19 - 1 - 79	+		
	-	U.S.	Vip State	- U.S.	U.S. 197.63 - 492.63 - 492.63 - 697.63	U.S. 1223 #2228 52285 19227	State 17-17 2017 11 103 11 30334
	נביי וענד	4'22.52 3'22.45 2'22.3	T t atol			•	
		Cities Serv 11 1 - 79 19657	Cities Serv. 10.1.78 11 - 1 - 79 (15655	10 - 1 - 78 7796	Roberts Koch E. Cartwri 10-1-78 7796	EXHIBI	Т "В"
h	7233		5 things	Cities Service		Phoenix Res	ources Co.
l	7	6 n <sup>1</sup>	5 the B		3	Gardner Draw	Unit Well 8 🔶
ĥ	2176	••		Cities Servi H = 1 - 79 10 870	Ciries Service 11 - 1 - 86 28484	1797'FSL, 2106	
ļ	7: 44	đ				<b>T-19-S,</b> Thig County,	
Ĵ,					<i>j</i> : t	is the y,	NCM SDAICU

Traines danie ちょう ext er 243 22 Rajerva MUDAT 100 × 100 the second ron dr 7 7 インバイ 50-1 Est Wards PiPE RACKS fipe Rack 1 1980' FSL, 1980' FEL, Sec. 19 Phoenix Resources Company Gardner Draw Unit Well #8 Eddy County, New Mexico T-19-S, R-21-E Exhibit "C"

1 - 7 station Koomey Accumulator

1 - Koomey Remote Stand

5000 WP Manifold

1 - 10° Shaeffer Double BOP 900 Series, 3000 WP



Exhibit "D" .BOP Sketch Phoenix Resources Company

Well

Gardner Draw Unit